IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 211877 § BOARD OF NURSING
ISSUED TO § ~
HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES § ELIGIBILITY AND

§

§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES
4812 N. CASCADES
FORT WORTH, TX 76137
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on December 18, 2012, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Discipﬁnary Committee (hereinafier "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant di sciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance -

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE Ch. 213,

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
211877, previously issued to HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this ___ 18th day of December , 2012,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed October 12, 2011.



Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 211877
Issued to HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
-k Y i
I hereby certify that on thel)‘c\i(a\y of Ty DY ,20Y Ly true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES
4812 N. CASCADES
FORT WORTH, TX 76137

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFQRE THE TEXAS

Number 211877, Issued to §
HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 211877, which is
in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

‘On or about July 29, 2010, Respondent plead “Guilty” and was convicted of DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED 2ND, a Class A Misdemeanor, (offense committed on May 8, 2010), in County
Criminal Court 9, Fort Worth, Texas, UNDER Cause Number 1200358, Respondent was sentenced
to confinement in the Tarrant County Jail for three hundred sixty five (365) days. The imposition

of confinement was suspended and Respondent was placed on community supervision for eighteen
(18) months.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11XB) & (13).

CHARGE IL

On or about July 29, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
March 23, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(5) For at least the first year under the terms of probation outlined
in this Order, Respondent shall abstain from the consumption of
alcohol, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates,
and /or the use of controlled substances....

A copy of the March 23, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE IIL

On or about March 24, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on March 23, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Order which states, in
pertinent part:

(4) Respondent shall pay the first installment of the three thousand
dollars (83000.00) administrative penalty in the amount of one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00) within one (1) year of the effective date
of this Order....

The above action constitutes grouhds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)}B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up o revocation of Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas pursuant
to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex .
Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the
administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.46 1, Texas Occupations Code. The
cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the costpaid by the Board to the State Office
of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal
and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, board
staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred
dollars ($1260.00). '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www,bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order of Conditional Eli gibility dated
August 3, 2007, and Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010.

Filed this (2=  dayof _ Octubes , 20/

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

st
e

-
J

\/_'\/ ol e,
JamedW. Johnston, Genfral Counsel
\\\>oard Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Order of Conditional Eligibility dated August 3, 2007, and Agreed Order dated
March 23, 2010,



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*********#*********************#***************

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §

License Number 211877 § AGREED
issued to HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of HEATHER LACHELLE SP_IKES, Vocationa! License Number 21] 877, -
hereinafier referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the .Bcard produceé evidence that Rlespondcnt may have
violated Section 301.452(b)( 1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on Novernber 3, 2009,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Direét'or, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of'this
Order. - o
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Concord Career Institute,
Arlington, Texas, on April 28, 2007. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on September 13, 2007, '

5. Respondent's complete vocational ‘nursing empioyment history is unknown.

6. On or about August 3, 2007, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order.of Conditional Eligibility dated August 3, 2007, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order, : - : :

2018771043 - ' . o e



7. On or about May 22, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional
Eligibility issued to her on August 3, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas. Respondent’s noncompliance is the result ofher failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Three (3) of the Order which reads, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all rcquirement's' of the TPAPN contract
during its term. '

Specifically, on or about May 22, 2008 , Respondent produced a specimen for a drug/alcohol
screen which resulted positive for ETG and ETS in excess of | 0,000 ng/ml.

8. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

9. Formal Charges were filed on March 16, 2009

10.  Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on March 235, 2009,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

ey
-

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.5 55, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2, Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1 )&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and.22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(9),(10)(A)&(11)(B). .

(U]

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

~ Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 211877,

heretofore issued to HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

- ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratiﬁcation by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 211 &77, previously iss-ued to HEATHER

LACHELLE SPIKES, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is

211877143 -2- : , I clo



STAYED and Respondent is h.ereby subjectto an ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY of three thousand
dollars ($3,000.00) and piéced on PROBATION for a minimum of three (3) years with the following
~agreed terms: | |
| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice. Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301,001 ez seq.,the Rulesand Regulations Relaﬁn gto Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT, forat least one (1) year from the effective date of
this Order, provide direct patient care. For the purposes of this Order, directvpatient care involves
a personal relationship between the Nurse and the ch; ent, and includes, but is not limited to: teaching,
counseling, assessing the client's needs and strengths, and providing skilled nursing cére.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in ;I'exas nursing jurisprudence énd ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course pribr to énroiimem only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-aﬁbroved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be appfovcci. In order for |
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be é minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include fhc Nursing Practice Act, standardé of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Thef: and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependcncy, or other Substance U.se Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification, Courses focusing on malpractice issues willA not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion fo_rﬁ_z, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT 'S

211877:143 - _ - -3- ' , C10



successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address:

http Swww. bon.state. tr. u;s*/discigl inaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay the first installment of the three thousand dollars

($3000.00) administrative penalty in the amount of one thousand dollars (81,000.00) within one (1)
year of the effective date of this Order. Paym.ent is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing
in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(5) For at least the first year under the terzﬁs of probation outlined in this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL absfain from the con;sumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stado!, Daigéﬁ, Ultram,
or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlied substances, except as prescribed by a licensed
practitioner for a legitimate purpose. if prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed
préctitioner to submit a written report identifying the *nf’f“éaticn, dosage and the date the medication
was prescnbed The report shall be submitted dzrectly to the office of the Board by the prescribing
pract}tloner w1th1n ten (10) days of the date of the prescnptmn In the event that prescrlphons
for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may
require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evkiuation by a Board approved' physician
specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The performing evgiuator will sabmit a
written report to the Board's office, induding results of the evaluation, clinical indicétions for

the p}'escripﬁons, and recommendations for on-going treatment within thirty (30) days from

the Board's request. -
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{6) For.at least the first year under the terms of probation outlined in this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL submit o random periodic screens for controtled substances, tramadol
hvdrochionde (Ultram), and alcohol. Random screens shall be performed at least twice per month
and until such nme as Respondent demonstrates at least one.(1) year of negative screens. All random
screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis is the sole
method accepted by the Board.

Specfmens shall be screened for at Jeast the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates ' Methadone
Benzodiazepines : Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
~ Ethanol Propoxyphene

| tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to pr a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordancé with the Bo_ard’é
policy on Random Drug Testing. A compieté chain of custody shall be maintained | for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random -
drug screening during the probation period. |

Any positive. résult for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be congidered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of fhis Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action inciu&ing EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations

Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license anvd multistate licensure privileges, if any, to
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practice nursing in the State of Texas.

_(7) For the first year and throughout the term of the probationary stipulations outlinéd
in this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each week, one
of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoﬁolics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre~aﬁproved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of 2 written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RBSPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence, | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to-Respondent’s multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is -
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, that upon verification of successful

completion of the above probationary conditions and ONE (1) YEAR UNDER THE TERMS

OF THIS ORDER WITH NEGATIVE DRUG SCREENS, RESPONDENT WILL BE

PERMITTED TO RESUME DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PROVIDE DIRECTPATIENT

311877;143 . -6- cl6



CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IIN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR AT LEAST TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THE FOLLOWING

PROBATIONARY PERIOD AND TERMS:

(8} RESPONDENT SHALL pay- the remaining administrative. penalty of twg
thousand dollars ($2,000.00) in installments by paying one thousand dollars (81000.00) within two
(2) years of the effective date of this Order and by paying one thousand dolars ($1000.00) within

three (3) years of the effective date of this Order.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the ﬁrobation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if an}, to each future employer prior to accepﬁng an offer of emp}oymént.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification
of Em ployment fotm, whzch isprovided to the Rcspondent by the Board, to the Board's office within
five { 5) days of employment as g nurse, |

(8) For the first year of employment as a nurse proﬁding direct patient care under
this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registeréd Nurse or by a Licensed

Vocational Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same unit as

251877143 ' -7- c1o



RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and interventi 611. RESPONDENT
SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predctermzned umt( $). The RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be emploved by a nurse reglstry temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or
home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. |

Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) For the remainder of the probation pefiod as a nurse providing direct patient care
under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nufse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility-gliounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall héve a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice settmg to which the Respondent is currently
work ,.mg RESP ONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned dentiﬁed and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospi'ce', or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Mu.Iti.pIe empl_oyeré are prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on aqy-unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one ( 1} year of -
employment as a nurse providiﬁg- direct patient care,

| (11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nuz;se in any critical care area for

one (1) year of employment as a nurse providing direct patient care. Critical care areas include, but

211877:43 _ -8- c1o



are not limited to, intensive care units, Smergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery

rooms, and labor and delivery units.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer tol subnﬁt, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports sha)I be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse providing direct patient care. THE
LENGTH OF THE PRO_BATI{)NARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH

TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstéin from the congumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthcuc opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a hcensed practltloner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
) dosage and the date the me&ication was prescri‘bed. The report shall be submittccf directly to the
-office of the Board by the preécribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In theevent that prescriptions for controlled substances are required fqr periods
of two (2) weeks or Jonger, the Bgard may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Managenﬁentor Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, includiﬁg results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

211877:143 -9- ' . . ci0



(15} RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlied

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first six (6) month period,
random s@reens shall be performed at least twice per.month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random sereens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis is the sole method

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at Jeast the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
‘Barbiturates : Methadone
Benzodiazepines ‘ _ Methaqualone
Cannabinoids | Opiates
- Cocaine Phencyclidine
- Ethanol o - Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for _screening.

All screens shall be properly monitdred and prbduced inaccordance vﬁth the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A comp] ete chain of custody shall be mamtamf:d for cach
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDEN"‘ SHALLbe responsmie for the costs of allrandom

drug screening during the probation penod.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered t_he same as a positive result, will be i'egarded

211877:143 -10- I



as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary

ction including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursvant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondpnt’s license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, fo

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings éach
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymoué, Narcotics
Anonymous, or anothe% comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
- RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the dgte of each meeting; the name of each group attended: an&
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the reqﬁired evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end .
of everj three (3} month period. No duplications, copies, third party s.ignature_s, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence. | |

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, écicusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent;s license,
the probationéry period shall not léxpire and shall automatically be exteﬁded uz;til the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upoﬁ full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, 1o practice nursing in the State of Texas.

211877:143 -11-



OND SC ATI

I understand that I have the right to legal counse] pnor 1o signing this Agreed Order. - - |
Thave revzewed thzs Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations aHeged berein. By my signature |
on thxs Order, Y agree 1o the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and eny condmons of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial rcview of this Order. I
understand that this Order is s_ubject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratiﬁ_ed, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iundexstand that if ] fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing m the State of Texas, ‘as

a consequence of my noncompliance,

Slgnedthmi_dayoﬁ:ianiﬁg;f., o
rslin()t‘z“/l% QO |

HEA"'HBR LACHELLE SPIKES, Responaent

SEAL . %%/7" S

jﬁ, 2 m&"’f&g },,‘,?,me Notary Public in and for the State 67'7/5,(:@

’ Jumzé 207 -

Approved as to form and #ibstan

LOUIS LEICHTER, Attomey for Respondent

'Stgned this' { dayof % ~/ ZO_LQ,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

heréby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 23rd_ day of March, 2010, by

HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES, Vocational License Number 21 1877, and said Order is final.

Effective this 7 gﬂ%;y of /751404/ ,20/0.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN .
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
' FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***************************************##******

In the Matter of §

HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES § ORDER OF

PETITIONER for Eligibility for § CONDITIOCNAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
hersinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Application for Licensure by Examination and '
supporting documents filed by HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES, bereinafter referred to as
PETITIONER, together with any documents and information gathered by staff and PETITIONER's
Certificate contained herein. Information received by the Board produced .evidence fﬁat
PETITIONER may have violated Section 301.452(b)(3), Texas Qccupations Code.

PETITIONER waivad-'rcpresantatiqn by counsci, notice and hearing, and agreed to
the entry of this Order bffergd on July 2, 2007, By Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director.

1, On or about February 16, 2007, Petitioner submitted an Apphcaxlon for Licensure by
. Examination requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance w1th
Section 301.257 et seq., Texas Occupations Code

2, Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.

3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Concorde Career Institute,
Arlington, Texas, in April 2007.

4, Petitioner completed the Application for Licensure by Examination and answered "yes" to
- Question Number One (1), which reads in part as follows: "Have you been convicted,
- adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty, no contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any
stale, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was imposed, including any pending
criminal charges or unresolved arrests? This includes expunged o]j”enses and a‘@’erred

' adjudication with or wzthouf prq/udzce of guilt.”
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10,

Petitioner disclosed the following crimina] history, to wit:

A. On October 7, 2001, Pent]oner was issued a citation for the misdemeanor-offense of
Public Intoxication in Fort Worth, Texas. On April 22, 2002, in the Municipal Court
of Fort Worth, Texas, Petitioner was found guilty and assessed a fine.

" B. On October 28, 2001, Petitioner was issued a citation for the misdemeanor offense

of Public Intoxication in Fort Worth, Texas. On April 22, 2002, in the Municipal
Court of Fort Worth, Texas, Petitioner was found guilty and assessed a fine, |

C. On March 7, 2002, Petitioner was issued a citation for the misdemeanor offense of
Public Intoxication in Parker County, Texas. OnMarch 7, 2002, in the Justice of the
Peace Court, Precinct 4, Parker County, Texas, Petitioner was found guilty and
essessed & fine in the amount of one bundred thirteen dollars ($113.00).

D. . OnAugust 10, 2006, Petitioner was charged with the Class B Misdemeanor offense
of Driving While Intoxicated in the County Criminal Court No. 7 of Tarrant County,
Texas. Petitioner was convicted and sentenced to fifteen (15) days confinement in
the Tarrant County Jail.

There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

On June 4, 2007, Petitioner was seen by John I..ehman, Ph.D,, Richardson, ’Tcxas, to underzo
a forensic psychological evaluation to inciude a chemical dependency component and a
polygraph examination. The results of the evaluation did not show that Petitioner is
chemically dependent, but she does meet the diagnostic criteria for an Alcohol Abuse
Disorder, Petitioner needs to abstain from alcohol and remain alcohol and drug free. Dr.
Lehman does not know if Petitioner would meet the criteria for TPAPN, but that it would be
his first choice. Dr. Lehman also feels that Petitioner needs to attend counseling with a
licensed mental health counselor to address anger, temper, immaturity, and impulsivity

‘issues. With treatment and monitoring in place, Petitioner should be able to handie her

license and be safe to practice.

Petitioner presented .evidence of current fitness to practice vocational nursing, provided
Petitioner comply with the stipulations as outlined in this Order.

The safety of patlcnts and the public reqmres that ali persons licensed to practice nursing be |
fit, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and
stressfitl conditions. '

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential mehglbzhiy has been made on
the basis of the mformanos provided by Petxtxoner
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Petitioner has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
" Application for Initial Licensure by Examination, her past behavior conforms to the Board’s
professional character requirements. Petitioner presented no, evidence of behavior which is
inconsistent with the Board's character requxrements in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213 27.

OnJuly2, 2007, the Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in
light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27 and

~ determined that Pctmcmcr cnn'cm*.ly demonstrates the criteria requ:red for good professional

character.
Petitioner's compliance with the terms of 2 Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

ON: ONS QF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has )unsdzctzon over this matter pursuant to Section 301 453,

“Texas Occupatxons Code,

Petitioner has submitted an apphcatmn in compizancc w1th Section 301.257, Texas
Occupations Code. '

Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that conld constitute a
ground of ineligibility fcr licensure under Section 301. A52, Texas ch;upanom Code.

The Board of Nurse Examiners may license an individual who has 2 history of substance
abuse, after consideration of the criteria set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.29,
the Board determines the Petitioner docs not currently pose a direct threat to the hea]th and

safety of patx‘-nts or the pubhc

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent thh the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct
to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board’s Rules and Regulatjons, and
genieralty accepted standards of nursing practice.

The Bozrd may, in its discretion, order a Peﬁtioncr, upon initial kcensure as a registersd

murse, to participate in a peer assistance program approved by the Board if the nurse would

otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer assxstancc pursua.m to Section 301.410,
Texas Occupations Code,
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for
graduation and payment of any requi}ed fees, HEATHER LACHELLE SPIKES, PETITIONER,
is CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the' National Coéncil Licensure Examination for
Practical Nurses (NCLEX-PN® Examination). " PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for
tcmporéry autﬁorization to practice as .a Graduate Nurse in the State of Texas.

ITIS FUR'IHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code
§§301.001 et seq., the kuiss and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice,
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seg., and this Order. '

 ITISFURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER, upon attmmng 2 passmb grade on '
the NCLBX PN®, shall be issued a Hicense to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IN ADDITION, IT IS THEREFORE FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that
PETITIONER, upon initial Iiésnsure, SHALL comply with the following conditions for such a time
as'is required for PETITIONBR to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses {TPAPN): _ | |

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, thhm forty—ﬁve (45) days of initial hccnsuxc, apply to
and be accepted into the TPAPN, wh;ch SHALL include paymant ofa non_-rcfhndabie parhcxpation. '
fee in the amount of three hundred fifty dollars (3350.00) payable to 'I'PAPN

{(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL waive confidengiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.
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(3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with 2l requirements of the TPAPN contract |

during its term. _

(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN 1o notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any viclation of the TPAPN contract, ’ |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that tis Order SHLALL be applicable
to Petitioner’s multistate liceﬁsure privileges, if any, to practice vocati_oﬁa! nursing in the State of
Texas. .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner’s license is
encumbered by this Order, Petiﬁoﬁcr may not wark outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the pérty State where Petitioner wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETTTIONER fail to cormply with this Order
or the terms of the participation agreement witﬁ the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in

| further disciplinary action including revocation of PE’ITI'IdNER’s license to prastice vocational.

nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

Henther Spikes:063 ' Pagebofs : © LASMluly2,2007.



PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I'am the Petitioner in this matter, I have fully and truthfully disclosed all relevant
information in conformity with Rule 213.29 at Texas Administrative Code, 1 certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Application for Licensire by Examination, has béen. in
conformity with the Board's professional character rule.” I have provided the Board with complete
and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction
which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge,
deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction. .

_In connection with'my application, 1 acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301,452 (a),(b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 er seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 21327,
213.28, and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. ] agree with all terms of this Order, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations.set out in this Order. 1

acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that ] am not eligible to receive 2 Graduate .

Nurse Permit to practice. 1agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute
a ground for denial of ficensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-PN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Board of Nutse Examiners. '

‘Yunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, ] will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an altorney in this matter. [ waive

representation, notice, adminisirative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Bxaminers-enter this Order. '
™~ . N

b day of | _@ _
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalfof the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of

Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the _23" _dayof __July , 2007 . by HEATHER
LACHELLE SPIKES, PETITIONER, for Application for Licensure by Examination, and said Order

i.s ﬁnal. . » 4 ’ ' )

Entered and effective this _3* day of __Angust , 2007

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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